rate	risk	stemming	from	operations	as,	in	the	individual	countries,	a	portion	of	cash	flows,	sales	and	also	costs	are	denominated	in	the
same	accounting	currency	of	the	country	(natural	hedging).

3.1.2	 Analysis	of	sensitivity	of	exchange	rate	risk

For	the	purposes	of	an	exchange	rate	sensitivity	analysis,	balance	sheet	items	as	at	December	31,	2021	(financial	assets	and	liabilities)
denominated	in	a	currency	other	than	the	functional	currency	of	each	Group	company	were	identified.	In	assessing	the	potential	effects
arising	from	changes	in	exchange	rates,	inter-company	payables	and	receivables	in	currencies	other	than	the	account	currency	were
also	taken	into	consideration.

Two	scenarios	were	considered	for	the	purposes	of	the	analysis	which	respectively	reflect	a	10%	appreciation	and	depreciation	of	the
nominal	exchange	rate	between	the	currency	in	which	the	balance	sheet	item	is	denominated	and	the	accounting	currency.

The	table	below	highlights	the	results	of	the	analysis:

(in	Euro	thousands)

Consolidated
financial statements

Exposition to
currency risk
(aggregated)

+10%
Gains/(Losses)

-10%
Gains/(Losses)

Financial assets
Cash	and	cash	equivalents 152,656 24,944 (2,494) 2,494

Trade	receivables 31,233 4,750 (475) 475

Tax	effect 713 (713)

Total financial assets (2,256) 2,256

Financial liabilities
Trade payables (126,566) (4,049) 405 (405)

Tax	effect (97) 97

Total financial liabilities 308 (308)

Total (1,949) 1,949

Note:		the	plus	sign	indicates	a	higher	profit	and	an	increase	in	shareholders’	equity;	the	minus	sign	indicates	a	lower	profit	and	a	decrease	in	shareholders’	equity.

171Annual Report 2021

It	should	also	be	noted	that,	for	the	purposes	of	consolidated	reporting,	the	Company	recognises	currency	differences	generated	by
the	year-end	translation	of	the	financial	statements	of	foreign	subsidiaries	prepared	in	a	currency	other	than	the	Euro	among	com-
prehensive	income	and,	therefore,	directly	within	the	shareholders’	equity	“translation	reserve”.

Therefore,	 there	 is	 the	 risk	 that	 fluctuations	 in	 exchange	 rates	 in	 countries	where	 the	Group’s	 subsidiaries	 operate	 (esp.	 the	USA